Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

110th Session Judgment No. 2995

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the fifth complaint filed by Mr T. P. ®. against the
European Patent Organisation (EPO) on 2 April 2808 corrected on
1 July and 8 August 2008, the EPO's reply of
27 February 2009, the complainant’s rejoinder ofC&itober 2009,
corrected on 13 January 2010, and the Organisatisunr'rejoinder of
26 April 2010;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Considering Articles 10, paragraph 3, and 14 ofRiuées of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedpiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a German national born in 18&4joined the
European Patent Office — the EPO’s secretariat anasxaminer in
1991. Mr S. was his director and reporting offitem January 1998
to December 2001 and Mr H. from January 2002 tal 2007.
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On 22 January 2003 his staff report covering theiofde
2000-2001 was signed by Mr S. and countersignedvibyf., his
Principal Director at the time. He received theralleating “less than
good”, and the individual ratings “less than godal’ quality, “good”
for productivity and aptitude, and “unsatisfactofgt attitude to work
and dealings with others. In connection with thetarating, reference
was made in the report to his work on two patemtn@ration files.
Having made several unsuccessful requests to ingpese files, on 19
February 2003 he wrote to the President of thec®ffequesting that
the two files or, alternatively, all relevant docembs be placed at his
disposal. He asked that his letter be treated astemmal appeal in the
event that his requests were not granted. He wdasesuently
informed that his appeal had been referred to therdal Appeals
Committee under the reference RI/5/03.

In April 2003 the complainant provided his commerds
the 2000-2001 staff report. He characterised it“wdawful” and
explained why he disagreed with the ratings he heceived.
Mr S. and Mr F. then provided their final commentsaintaining
the initial ratings. The matter was submitted t@ tbonciliation
procedure provided for in the General GuidelinesReporting set out
in Circular No. 246, but the disagreement betweba parties
persisted. The mediator’s report was transmittethéoVice-President
of Directorate-General 2, who on 3 February 200zdi= to approve
the staff report. The complainant wrote to the idiesg on 9 May 2004
requesting that the reporting procedure for theode2000-2001 be
declared unlawful, that a new procedure be carped with the
participation of a different reporting officer, théne 2000-2001 staff
report be amended with the individual and overatihgs being raised
to “good” and that he be awarded moral damagescaats. He again
asked that his letter be considered as an intepyal in the event of
a negative response. He was soon thereafter intbtha this appeal
had also been referred to the Internal Appeals Cittesn which had
registered it as RI/23/04.

After having examined the complainant’s first aegand appeals
jointly, the Internal Appeals Committee concludedits opinion of
20 February 2006 that the 2000-2001 reporting phoee had been
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procedurally flawed insofar as the complainangghtito a hearing had
been infringed and he had not been given a timelgning in respect
of his “less than good” rating for quality. It thuecommended that
the reporting procedure be repeated, that a neffvrefaort be drawn

up with the rating for quality being raised to “gp and that up

to half of the complainant's costs not exceeding tisual scope be
reimbursed. It otherwise recommended that the dppgeadismissed.
By a letter of 21 April 2006 the complainant wasommed that the
President had decided to endorse the Committee@mmmendations.
An amended staff report for the period 2000-200% weawn up in

accordance with the President’s decision and it sigised by Mr S.,

and by Mr B. as countersigning officer, on 5 an®&cember 2006
respectively. The complainant provided his commentshe amended
staff report on 13 March 2007. He expressed hiagieement and
requested that it be withdrawn. Mr B. made his [ficamments on

18 December 2007, noting that the staff report feath without

change, and the Vice-President of Directorate-Garieendorsed it on
22 February 2008.

Prior to that, on 12 April 2006, the complainantd hisdged
a complaint of harassment identifying Mr H. as tlespondent.
The Ombudsman assigned to investigate the complaiiccordance
with Circular No. 286, submitted his report on 1&bFuary 2007 in
which he concluded that the complainant had beenvittim of an
exceptionally severe harassment campaign by Mrintes2002 — in
particular through the latter’'s attempts to predgnt as mentally ill.
He also pointed to clear indications that the cammaint had been
subjected to harassment by Mr S. as early as tB8-2001 reporting
period. He thus recommended that the complainantatberded
“comprehensive reparation”, inter alia by beinghsferred and placed
under a different director, having his 2002-2003 a2004-2005
staff reports revised by an impartial reportingiadf and being
awarded financial compensation and legal costs.(mmbudsman also
considered that the 2000-2001 staff report drawydr S. should
be considered as part of the harassment campaigna Better
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of 23 March 2007 the complainant was informed thatPresident had
decided to allow his complaint; he would thus @nsferred, his staff
reports for the 2002-2003 and 2004-2005 periodsladvba reviewed
and he would be awarded 5,000 euros in compensafitie
complainant was transferred with effect from 1 ARaO7.

By an e-mail of 12 June 2007 he requested the mmgieation
of the Ombudsman’s recommendations, including theard of
“comprehensive reparation”. He asked that his fdite considered as
an internal appeal in the event that the Presifilgd to grant his
request. On 13 July he lodged a further interngleap challenging
the manner in which the Ombudsman’s recommendatiaus been
dealt with by the EPO. These appeals were registase RI/72/07
and RI/115/07 respectively. On 7 August he was smtlithat the
Office had taken appropriate steps to implement @Gmebudsman’s
recommendations and that it had decided to awarddm additional
15,000 euros in compensation so as to close theeguoe under
Circular No. 286. In his review of the complainangtaff reports dated
22 August 2007, Mr M., the Head of the Preside@ffice, concluded
that the complainant’s ratings should be raised'gmod” for the
periods 2004-2005 and 2006-2007 but not for theioger
2002-2003. The President decided not to endorsectimclusion and
by a letter of 18 October informed the complairthiat his staff report
ratings for all of the above periods would be raige“good”.

On 30 November 2007 the complainant requested that
Ombudsman’s recommendation for “comprehensive etjpar’ be
implemented, that his 2000-2001 staff report béseslvin line with the
latter’s finding and that he be awarded an appab@@mount in moral
damages and costs. He was informed by letter db@@ember 2007
that his requests could not be granted as the guoeaunder Circular
No. 286 had already been closed. He would howegerebmbursed
reasonable and appropriate legal costs subjecthéo réceipt of
invoices. He was also advised that, as his requiresisnnection with
the 2000-2001 staff report had already been théesulof internal
appeal proceedings, the Tribunal remained thelegld remedy. The
complainant’s staff reports covering the periodnfr@002 to 2007
were signed on 21 and 22 January 2008 by Mr Mingets reporting
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officer, and Ms M., as countersigning officer, resfively. Although
the complainant received the rating “good” undeshelaeading, it was
expressly stated in the 2002-2003 report that difopmance had been
unsatisfactory and in the 2004-2005 and 2006-2@ports that his
ratings were not based on his performance andudptibut solely on
the outcome of the procedure under Circular No. 286

The complainant signed the amended staff repor2®danuary
2008, indicating that he wished to have it referfed conciliation
under the General Guidelines on Reporting. He wiéarmed by a
letter of 8 February that further conciliation wast possible.

On 22 February 2008 the complainant’s counsel wiotehe
President, reiterating the requests of 30 Noven2®7 and asking
that his letter be treated as an internal appealin€el was notified
on 4 March that the President had decided not datghose requests
and to refer the matter to the Internal Appeals @dtee, which
registered it under RI/3/08. The complainant filtke present
complaint on 2 April 2008, impugning the Presidentlecision of
20 December 2007. He requested on 8 August 2008liedion under
the General Guidelines on Reporting in respect isf dtaff reports
covering the period from 2002 to 2007 and his reguas granted on
25 August.

B. The complainant contends that his amended 2000-Zaft
report signed on 5 December 2006 is tainted withceadural and
substantive flaws.

He argues in particular that the EPO not only &hileo
implement properly the President’s decision takéarahe close of
internal appeals RI/5/03 and RI/23/04, but also @mbudsman’s
recommendations following the investigation intes liomplaint of
harassment. Consequently, both the amended 200281 report as
well as those covering the period from 2002 to 2@0& clearly
inconsistent, unbalanced and in breach of the pimvs of the General
Guidelines on Reporting.

The complainant strongly criticises the Organisafior the delay
in providing him with both the original and the amded 2000-2001
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staff reports and for its refusal to pay him adegueompensation
in moral damages and costs, notwithstanding the uWdstban’s

unequivocal finding that he had already been stidjeto harassment
during the 2000-2001 reporting period when Mr SsWwis director and
reporting officer. In addition, he submits that baeffered a loss
of rights, including the right to be heard, becatiseInternal Appeals
Committee never issued an opinion on the contetiteobriginal 2000-

2001 staff report, and also because the amendett ZUML staff report
was never referred to the conciliation procedurdennthe General
Guidelines on Reporting or to the Internal App&2dsnmittee.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to order that dneended
2000-2001 staff report signed on 5 December 2008dwntared void,
that it be withdrawn, and that a new staff reportthe same period be
issued with all ratings being raised to “good”;tthk requests made by
him in connection with internal appeals RI/5/03 aRd23/04 be
granted and that the Ombudsman be heard as a wjitoed that some
of the statements in the President’s letter of Z&dber 2007 be
declared void. Lastly, he seeks moral damagessimthount of 50,000
euros and costs.

C. In its reply the EPO submits that the complaintreseivable
only to the extent that it concerns the claimsegisn connection
with the complainant’'s 2000-2001 staff report. Adther claims,
including those linked to the procedure under Gactlo. 286 and the
complainant’s staff reports for the period from 20t 2007, are
irreceivable for failure to exhaust the internalame of redress.

On the merits, the Organisation argues that theptant is
ill-founded, emphasising the discretionary natuife decisions on
performance and conduct. It rejects the allegatitrat the
complainant’s right to be heard was denied, notived he had ample
opportunity to state his opinion at four individuaketings where his
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performance was discussed and during the conoitigirocedure. The
Internal Appeals Committee considered his case anline with its

recommendation, his 2000-2001 staff report was dewtrwith the

rating for quality being raised to “good”. Thusetmternal means of
redress were exhausted and there was no basisféoring the matter
a second time to the Internal Appeals Committee.

The EPO submits that in light of the complainartishaviour
towards his colleagues and other staff, the remprbfficer was fully
justified in maintaining the rating “unsatisfactdrfor his attitude
to work and dealings with others. Similarly, in wief the available
evidence, he was right to confirm the overall mtifless than
good”. In effect, the amended 2000-2001 report wasted with
neither a mistake of fact nor abuse of authoritys #for the
complainant’s criticism of the Administration’s dgl in forwarding
him the 2000-2001 staff report, the Organisatiayuas that it was the
complainant who failed to respect the prescribeadtiiees and who
may thus be said to have deliberately delayed theegure.

The EPO states that it fully complied with the Omiboan’s
recommendations. The complainant’s staff repontdte period from
2002 to 2007 were reviewed in a transparent, dogend impartial
manner and he was awarded the rating “good” uralgr beading. The
defendant nevertheless emphasises that the Ombodswes
not qualified to make recommendations regarding dhimplainant’s
performance and neither was he authorised to dramclasions
regarding Mr S. — Mr H. was the sole respondenttified in the
complainant’s complaint under Circular No. 286 &hdS. was never
accused or found guilty of harassment. It invitee Tribunal to
disregard the Ombudsman’s findings with regard e 2000-2001
staff report on the grounds that the latter excedike authority.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant asserts that hesnms before
the Tribunal arise in connection with his 2000-208aff report
and are therefore receivable. He recalls that theb@sman made
the unequivocal finding that he was harassed bySMand that the
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2000-2001 staff report constituted part of the ssmeent campaign,
and he reiterates the view that the EPO did ngigrg implement the
President’s decision or the Ombudsman’s recommanrdain respect
of the said report. He argues that the Ombudsmged dally within
the powers afforded to him under Circular No. 286.

In addition to the claims made in his complaing ttomplainant
requests that the comments in his 2000-2001 spfirt be revised so
as to be consistent with the ratings and that theuat claimed in his
complaint be awarded to him in moral damages feritarassment he
suffered by Mr S. He also requests that the EPOrtdered to provide
the Tribunal with a complete copy of the Ombudsraaaport.

E. In its surrejoinder the Organisation argues that@mbudsman’s
report has no bearing on the complaint becauseférs to events
which unfolded after the 2000-2001 reporting peribthus invites the
Tribunal to dismiss the complainant’'s request faromplete copy. It
notes that by a decision of 19 November 2009 thmptainant

received 20,000 euros in legal costs, thus bringiegtotal amount
paid to him by the defendant to 40,000 euros.Hentise maintains its
position in full.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. This complaint is concerned with the complainaatisended
staff report for the period 2000-2001. The drafttloé original staff
report was signed by the complainant's then directo
Mr S., and countersigned by his Principal Directtr F., on
22 January 2003 with the following markings:

Quality . .................. stethan good
Productivity . . .............. good
Aptitude . . .. ............. .. gbo
Attitude to work and

dealings with others . ... ... .. unsatitday

Overallrating . .............. leban good
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The section of the report concerned with “dealinvgigh others”
referred to two patent examination files on which tomplainant had
worked. The complainant unsuccessfully sought acteshose and
other files and was informed that one of the fitekerred to in the
report had been destroyed. The question of hig tm@lsee those files
was the subject of an internal appeal.

2. The complainant submitted his comments on the difatte
original staff report on 2 April 2003. Mr S. and Mr added their final
comments on 19 August 2003. The markings were hahged. The
complainant then requested a conciliation procedrtethat proved
unproductive. On 3 February 2004 the Vice-PresiadriDirectorate-
General 2 approved the report on behalf of the itRras The
complainant then lodged an internal appeal, whiak j@ined with his
appeal concerning his request for access to vafimss By the time
the appeals were heard, the internal sectionstffiles mentioned in
the original staff report had been destroyed. Thierhal Appeals
Committee issued its opinion on 20 February 200&ak of the view
that the complainant’s right to a hearing had baéemnied by reason of
the failure to make available those files refertedn the staff report
and recommended that “the reporting procedure héedaout anew”.
It also found that there had been insufficient wagrof the “less than
good” rating for quality and commented that “[s]kbihe mark for
‘quality’ be upgraded, the reporting officers wilave to deliberate
as to whether the overall rating of ‘less than gaash be sustained”.
In the event, the Committee did not consider thengainant’s
arguments with respect to the markings in the tepor

3. The President accepted the recommendations oftkenhl
Appeals Committee and, on 21 April 2006, the cornplat was also
informed that his rating for quality would be raisto “good”. An
amended staff report was signed by Mr S. and caosigteed by Mr B.
respectively on 5 and 6 December 2006, and forvearte the
complainant in January 2007. Apart from the mark doality, the
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other markings, including the overall marking oést than good”,
remained unchanged. The complainant submitteddmsents on the
amended staff report on 13 March 2007.

4. In the meantime, in April 2006, the complainant katbed a
complaint of harassment against Mr H. who had becbis director in
January 2002. This complaint was referred to theb@aman who
found in his report, dated 15 February 2007, thatdomplainant had
been the victim of sustained harassment by Mr Hicesi2002.
According to the report, the harassment took thienfof pretending
or falsely claiming that the complainant was méwntdll In his report
the Ombudsman noted that in 2003 Mr S. and Mr Fhp vhad
respectively signed and countersigned the compiémariginal staff
report but neither of whom had been the subjedhefcomplaint of
harassment, had shared the “defective opinion®rdfl. regarding the
complainant’s mental health and, for that reasenrdferred to one
aspect of the amended 2000-2001 staff report gtatin

“Although [the complainant] achieved a ‘good’ qiglit is claimed that he

did not admit mistakes and that [his] cooperatiam tbeen ‘difficult’ to

such an extent that the aspect ‘behaviour had ¢o dssessed as
‘unsatisfactory’.”

The Ombudsman added:

“Having analysed the documents relating to theioaigand the amended
‘2000/2001 staff report’, including, where availepthe parties’ documents
relating to sections VIII and IX, the Ombudsman siders that there are
clear indications that Mr [S.] triggered the stafrthe harassment during the
2000/2001 period, even if the intensity of his @as is not comparable to
that of the harassment by Mr [H.].”

In his report, the Ombudsman also found that “[{ivent triggering

the harassment may have started during the timewkuch [the

complainant] worked for Mr [S.]".

5. Between April and October 2007 various steps were
taken by the Administration in consequence of thmbGdsman’s
report, including a review of the complainant’'sfistaports for the
period 2002-2007. Mr M., Head of the President’$icef conducted
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that review and, also, reviewed the amended 2000-2aff report.
He concluded that he would make no changes witlpeasto

that report and the 2002-2003 staff report. Mr Msoareached
two conclusions adverse to the complainant withpees to the
reporting period 2008-2009. The President inforrtteel complainant
on 18 October 2007 that she did not accept Mr osclusions with
respect to the 2002-2003 staff report and the ZWI® reporting
period. On 30 November 2007 the complainant poirded that he
had still not received his staff report for the ipdr2000-2001. On
18 December 2007 the countersigning officer, Mr lBade his final
comments on the amended 2000-2001 staff report infuimed

the complainant that it remained unchanged. Byteerlesigned on
20 December 2007 and received by the complainan8 dmanuary
2008, the President informed him that if he wassaisfied with the
assessment he would have to file a complaint whik Tribunal.

Contrary to what is claimed by the EPO, the conmalai returned the
amended staff report on 29 January 2008 with @&rskit indicating
that he wished to have it referred for conciliatiart he was informed
on 8 February that further conciliation was notgiloie. His complaint
was filed with the Tribunal on 2 April 2008.

6. Before turning to the substance of the complaibt,si
convenient to note a number of preliminary matt€ree first concerns
the argument of the EPO that it was not appropfiatehe amended
2000-2001 staff report to be the subject of anrmakeappeal. In this
regard, the EPO refers to Judgment 1109, considerét where the
Tribunal said:

“in only two cases may an internal body be askethiok again. One is

where something unforeseeable and of decisive mbowurs after it has

reported, and the other is where there comes I sigme fact or evidence,
again of cardinal importance, that it did not knofor could not have
known of before it reported.”
Reliance on that statement is misplaced. An inteappeal with
respect to the amended 2000-2001 staff report woatdave required
the Internal Appeals Committee to rethink its earlifindings
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and recommendations. Rather, it would have requiredconsider the
new appraisal made in consequence of its recomrntienda Further
and as already pointed out, the Committee had nasian to consider
the substance of the complainant’s claims with eéespo the original
markings. The result is that none of the markings &ver been the
subject of review by the Committee. The complairtzad, thus, been
wrongly denied the opportunity to pursue internamedies with
respect to his amended 2000-2001 staff report. Dle@itg so, the
Tribunal is competent to hear the present complaimtit must do so
without the benefit of findings by the competenieinal appeals body.

7. The second preliminary matter concerns procedeliests
by the complainant. He seeks an order requiringefR® to provide a
translation of the Ombudsman’s report and, alsoprah hearing so
that the Ombudsman can give evidence of “eventedibs February
2007]". Only some aspects of the Ombudsman’s regertrelevant to
the present complaint and, thus, there is no needht Tribunal to
have a translation of the entire report. Moreotlee, complainant has
not established that the events since 15 Februddy »f which the
Ombudsman might give evidence have any relevanciheoissues
surrounding the amended 2000-2001 staff report.odtiogly, these
procedural requests are rejected.

8. The substantive relief that the complainant nowkseis
set out in his rejoinder. He seeks a declaraticat the amended
2000-2001 staff report is void and an order thaeiwithdrawn, or that
the markings all be raised to “good”. Additionalhg asks the Tribunal
to grant “any admissible request [...] in the [infernal appeals [...]
relating to the original staff report 2000-2001” daiseeks moral
damages for “the scandalous continuation of anyp@violations of
[his] human rights [...] relat[ing] to the staff part of
Mr [S.] for the period 2000-2001". So far as comsethe first of
these additional requests and the claims arisirigobuhe original
2000-2001 staff report or the subsequent appeddsing to it, the
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Tribunal finds that they are now time-barred anddeivable. To the
extent that the second of these claims is an attéonpaise either a
claim of harassment against Mr S. independentth@famended 2000-
2001 staff report or a claim for further relief @nsequence of the
Ombudsman’s report, the complainant has not exbedusiternal
remedies and those claims are not receivable. Bheplainant also
seeks a declaration that certain statements iRtdsident’s letter of 20
December 2008 are void. The Tribunal is empowereddnsider
decisions, not statements in correspondence. Tthu#l, concern itself
solely with the question whether the amended 2@t Xtaff report
can stand in its present form.

9. The General Guidelines on Reporting laid down irc@ar
No. 246 set out the procedure to be followed iatieh to staff reports.
Communiqué No. 87 of December 2001 on certain aspéthe 2000-
2001 reporting exercise requires that the reporvfficers “know
exactly what the people they report on actuallyadd are in a position
to make a comparative assessment of the meritgodup of staff”. It
also requires that a staff report “be consistentself, which means
that the overall rating must accurately reflect ithdividual markings,
without necessarily being the arithmetic mean”. Tkeeneral
Guidelines on Reporting, in the version applicalbte present
purposes, provide in Section A, paragraph 2, that aim of the
reporting system is “to ensure that [...] perforcamand abilities [...]
are fairly and objectively evaluated”. Section Brggraph 2, requires
the Personnel Department to inform the staff mensbacerned of the
names of his or her reporting and countersigniriigers towards the
end of the reporting period. Section B, paragraptrévides:

“A prior interview will take place, unless the dtafember expressly wishes
to dispense with it. The date of this interview Ivile fixed by mutual
agreement between the staff member and his Regddfificer and must be
entered on the form in the space provided on pdge 1
Once the reporting officer has completed the dmgfiort, it is to be
passed to the countersigning officer who is to shgnreport, adding
any comments he or she wishes to make. Sectiom@ ¥l and VI,
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paragraph 1, provides that the countersigning @fficn consultation
with the reporting officer, “is responsible for enisg consistency
within each report”.

10. After the reporting and countersigning officersnsthe draft
report, it is to be given to the staff member coned who has one
month to comment on it. The Guidelines provide iactidn C,
Part IX, paragraph 1, as follows:

“On receiving the staff member's comments, the Ré&pp and

Countersigning Officers should respond, if need dfeer a further

discussion with the person reported upon, withia oronth.”

Section C, Part X, paragraph 2, provides thatfigrébeing shown the
final comments of the reporting and countersigrofficers, the staff
member still disagrees with the report, he or dimulsl state plainly
within one month, whether he or she wishes to mdde a mediator
for conciliation. According to Section D, if the mmliation procedure
does not result in agreement, the mediator isaostnit the different
points of view to the appropriate Vice-Presidenbvidito take a final
decision on the staff report. If still dissatisfigtie staff member may
then proceed to the Internal Appeals Committee.

11. It is to be remembered that the President accepted
recommendations of the Internal Appeals Commit@éowing the
appeal with respect to the original 2000-2001 steffort that “the
reporting procedure be carried out anew”. It isaappt that that was
not done. Rather, it appears that the originaf ségfort was amended
to take account of the findings of the Committee #me President’s
decision that the marking for quality should be napigd to “good”.
Within this context, a number of matters shouldno¢ed. The first
is that the countersigning officer for the origi2&I00-2001 staff report
was Mr F., the complainant’s then Principal Direct8efore the
original staff report was signed, the complainaatl iour meetings
with Mr S. and Mr F. However, the countersignindiaafr for the
amended staff report was Mr B. There is no evidetizd the
complainant was informed that Mr B. was to be tbentersigning
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officer for the amended staff report. The complatneontends, and
there is no evidence to the contrary, that he datknow Mr B. and
that Mr B. does not know him. Given that through faalt of the

complainant, the Tribunal does not have the bewoéfiindings by the
Internal Appeals Committee, the Tribunal must peacen the basis
that it is not established that, in accordance Wittmmuniqué No. 87
of December 2001, Mr B. “knew exactly” what the qoainant

actually did in 2000-2001.

12. As earlier indicated, the complainant met on foocasions
with Mr S. and Mr F. prior to their signing the ginal staff report.
There was no meeting prior to the signing of theraed staff report.
Indeed, the amended staff report states that tioe preeting was on
15 January 2003 and that the other persons presmet Mr F. and
Mr G., exactly as recorded in the original staffoe. Moreover, there
was no meeting between the complainant and thertregoand
countersigning officers following the complainantsibmission of
his comments on the amended 2000-2001 staff repbe. General
Guidelines on Reporting require a meeting onlynéed be”. However,
because it is not established that Mr B. knew dxaathat the
complainant did and, also, because he had notcipated in
the earlier meetings, it would have been preferdlihe, at least, had
met with the complainant before issuing his finamenent on
18 December 2007, saying no more than that “[tgjgort remains
without change”.

13. Although the rating for quality in the amended &raiport
was raised to “good”, the comments were to muclstme effect as in
the original staff report, as were the commentseundll other
headings, save for that relating to “dealings watiers”. In that
section of the staff report, the substance remathedsame but with
concrete references to files and documents that weongly said to
be annexed to the report. In the event, the PeetoDepartment
provided the complainant with documents by refeget@ which the
complainant made his comments. In this sectiorhefamended staff
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report, as in the original staff report, it wasdstiat the complainant
only accepted the position of third parties afegrgthy discussions and
that this was detrimental to the productivity of @ncerned. In his
comments on the amended staff report, the compiastated:

“As a matter of fact there was not a considerabimiver of cases where |

was outvoted, there was not a considerable nunfosrses where | drafted

a minority vote, in line with my in fact ‘good’ glity. Instead in [seven

specified] cases (see the evidence in the Annex)ditision decided that

my opinion was right. There was no vote in othesesa because a mutual

agreement with a single other member was found.”
The EPO seeks to establish that the complainandtificulties with
his colleagues by referring to the minutes of atingeéheld with Mr S.
and Mr F. on 18 December 2000. However, it providevidence to
counter the complainant’s statement that there mehsa considerable
number of cases in which he differed with the opisi of his
colleagues. Moreover, the complainant was not gibenopportunity
to establish that as a fact by way of meeting WihB. either before
the latter made his final comments or, later, inadigation or appeal
proceedings. In these circumstances, the Tribiemalonly proceed on
the basis that, if there were cases in which thaptainant did not
accept the views of others, that may well have teggpropriate in a
number of cases. Once that conclusion is reachethllows that
the Tribunal cannot be satisfied that the commemd marking
with respect to “dealings with others” or thoseatiglg to “overall
rating”, which are substantially based on thoseceamng “dealings
with others”, represent an objective assessmeithefcomplainant’s
performance.

14. The amended staff report for 2000-2001 involveccedural
errors resulting from the failure to carry out thecedure “anew”.
Overall, that failure had the result that the campEnt was not
given an opportunity to be heard personally by Mradd, more
significantly, that he was denied the opportunityput his case in
conciliation proceedings and before the Internapégls Committee
with the result that the Tribunal cannot be safihat the amended
staff report represents an objective assessmerfolittws that the
report must be set aside.
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15. However, it is necessary to mention two other matthat
are the subject of the complainant's arguments. fiits¢ concerns
Mr S. The complainant argues that the amended r&tpéfrt evidences
and was the result of harassment by Mr S. The Eft€ealy points
out that Mr S. was not the subject of a complainharassment and
was not given the opportunity to be heard by thebQisman.
Accordingly, it is argued that the Tribunal shouddt rely on any
of the Ombudsman’s findings relating to him. Thebt@inal accepts
that argument. However, the defendant does not teatyin 2003, the
year in which Mr S. completed the original 2000-2G8aff report, he
shared the incorrect view that the complainant mestally ill. As the
remarks in the amended staff report are, in substaie same as in
the original staff report, this is further reasar tioubting that the
amended staff report represents an objective amsessof the
complainant’s performance during that period. Azady explained,
the Tribunal is concerned only with the amendedf s&port for
2000-2001. That report was prepared in late 20@6tlagre is no basis
for concluding that Mr S. was at that stage invdlwe harassment of
the complainant.

16. The second matter that should be noted concernsethew
conducted by Mr M. In its reply the EPO states:

“Since the staff reports for 2002 to 2007 neededb#o reconsidered

objectively and impartially [...] the head of theeBident's Office [Mr M.]

and the Principal Director Legal Services were régd as best placed to

undertake the necessary investigations and issueeports.”
It is not clear on what basis Mr M. reviewed theeaaed 2000-2001
staff report but he did so. Moreover, the amendafi seport was held
in abeyance while he did so and Mr B.’s final comteewere only
issued after Mr M. concluded that he would makechanges to the
report. Much of what was said in Mr M.’s review waglevant to and,
sometimes, inconsistent with an objective evalmatiof the
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complainant’s performance in 2000-2001. As the dampnt has been
denied the right to conciliation and internal app®acedures, it is not
possible to determine whether Mr B. took Mr M.'sview into
consideration when he issued his final commentingtéhat the staff
report remained unchanged. If he did so, that weeri@us procedural
flaw. But the involvement of Mr. M. is not a mattentitling the
complainant to relief in the present case, whicltdacerned solely
with the amended 2000-2001 staff report.

17. The complainant's amended staff report for 2000120Mst
be withdrawn. In view of the time that has now skxgh the Tribunal
will not order that a fresh report be prepared. Eaesv, it will order
that the withdrawal be without prejudice to the piammant’s future
rights. The complainant is entitled to moral dansage the amount
of 10,000 euros for the procedural irregularitiesolved in the
amended staff report, particularly the denial & tlght to conciliation
procedures and to pursue an internal appeal. Bisdsentitled to costs
in the amount of 3,000 euros.

DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. So far as concerns the complainant's 2000-2001 deweistaff
report, the decision of the President of the Offidated
20 December 2007 is set aside.

2. The EPO shall withdraw the complainant’s amende@02Z001
staff report without prejudice to any future righat may depend
on satisfactory performance during the relevanbmimg period.

3. The EPO shall pay the complainant moral damagéseiramount
of 10,000 euros.

4. It shall also pay him costs in the amount of 3,60fbs.

5. The complaint is otherwise dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 4 Noven#@&r0, Ms Mary
G. Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr Giusefgerbagallo,
Judge, and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign bedsvdo I,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 2 February 2011.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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